

No. 16-1532

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAQUILLE M. ROBINSON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

C. KEVIN MARSHALL
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS R. REAVES
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3851
ckmarshall@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW MERITS REVIEW BECAUSE, GIVEN THE EXPANSION OF LAWFUL PUBLIC CARRYING, IT OPENS THE DOOR TO UNCHECKED RACIAL PROFILING	4
A. Over the past two decades, and especially in recent years, States have been expanding the rights of their citizens to carry firearms in public.....	4
B. The per se rule endorsed below allows for unchecked racial profiling, as officers encounter more citizens who are—or may be—legally armed.....	7
II. THE DECISION BELOW MERITS REVIEW BECAUSE IT SETS THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AGAINST STATE POLICY JUDGMENTS, THE COMMON LAW, AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	11
A. The per se assumption endorsed by the Fourth Circuit undermines the considered policy judgments of state legislatures.	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. A per se assumption is inconsistent with the common law and rests on a faulty reading of precedent.	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	18, 19, 20
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	14
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	15
<i>City of Cleveland v. State</i> , 942 N.E.2d 370 (Ohio 2010)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	16
<i>King v. Dewhurst</i> , 1 St. Tr. 529 (Lancaster Assize 1820).....	18
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	16
<i>McLaughlin v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 16 (1986)	14
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	18, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Northrup v. City of Toledo Police Dep't</i> , 785 F.3d 1128 (6th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. (1 Ired.) 418 (1843).....	18
<i>Sir John Knight's Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686)	16, 17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 846 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	14, 19
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 739 F.3d 481 (10th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	8
STATUTES	
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 65.870	6
W. Va. Code § 8-12-5a.....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Thomas Allen, <i>The History and Antiquities of London, Westminster, Southwark, and Parts Adjacent</i> (1839)	17
Jeffrey Bellin, <i>The Right to Remain Armed</i> , 93 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	4, 5
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	17
Brief of Alabama and 25 Other States as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Peruta v. California</i> , cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017)	12
Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, <i>The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration</i> , 80 Geo. L.J. 309 (1991)	10
John Eligon & Frances Robes, <i>Police Shootings Highlight Unease Among Black Gun Owners</i> , N.Y. Times, July 8, 2016.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jeffrey Fagan & Garth Davies, <i>Street Stops and Broken Windows: Terry, Race, and Disorder in New York City</i> , 28 Fordham Urb. L. J. 457 (2000)	9
William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (Thomas Leach ed., 6th ed. 1787) (1716)	16
Charles Humphreys, <i>A Compendium of the Common Law in Force in Kentucky</i> (1822)	18
John R. Lott, Jr., Crime Prevention Research Center, <i>Concealed Carry Permit Holders Across the United States: 2016</i> (2016)	7
John R. Lott, Jr., Crime Prevention Research Center, <i>Concealed Carry Permit Holders Across the United States: 2017</i> (2017)	5, 12
John Lott, <i>Women and Minorities Bear Arms</i> , Wall St. J., July 19, 2017	6
Erik Luna, <i>Hydraulic Pressures and Slight Deviations</i> , 2009 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 133.	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Gene Madaus, <i>Sheriff Lee Baca and the Gun-Gift Connection</i> , L.A. Weekly, Feb. 14, 2013.....	6
Renée McDonald Hutchins, <i>Stop Terry: Reasonable Suspicion, Race, and a Proposal to Limit Terry Stops</i> , 16 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 883 (2013)	9
Rich Morin, <i>The Demographics and Politics of Gun-owning Households</i> , Pew Research Center (2014)	6
Leon Radzinowicz, <i>A History of English Criminal Law</i> (1968)	17
Recorder of London, “Legality of the London Military Foot-Association” (1780), reprinted in William Blizard, <i>Desultory Reflections on Police</i> (1785)	17
Regulatory Serv. Div., Tex. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, <i>Conviction Rates for Handgun License Holders</i> (2017).....	12
Mitch Smith, <i>Video of Police Killing of Philando Castile Is Publicly Released</i> , N.Y. Times, June 20, 2017.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO- 12-717, <i>Gun Control: States' Laws and Requirements for Concealed Carry Permits Vary Across the Nation</i> (2012)	5
